FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101855653 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ar.

aments or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): easyJet Airline Company Limited Name: easyGroup IP Licensing Limited □ Individual(s) ☐ Association Address: The Rotunda ☐ Limited Partnership General Partnership 42-43 Gloucester Crescent Corporation-United Kingdom Camden, London NW1 7DL □ Other **ENGLAND** onal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes \* No □ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association 3. Nature of Conveyance: ☐ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership \* Assignment □ Merger \* Corporation-United Kingdom □ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic □ Other \_ representative designation is attached # Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: November 5, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes \* No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark registration No.(s) 76/019,657 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes \*No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1\_\_\_ concerning document should be mailed: Jeffrey H. Kaufman 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): . . . . \$ 40.00 OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C. Attorneys at Law \* Enclosed Fourth Floor \* Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, Virginia 22202 15-0030 **OSMMN Ref: 210401US33SD** Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jeffrey H. Kaufman

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: \_\_\_\_14\_

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

09/25/2001 LMUELLER 00000206 76019657

40.00 DP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

**Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

(I:\attv\JHK\232298-210401us-cov3.wpd)

01 FC:481

Attorney Docket No.: 10896-0001-33

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE TRADEMARK EXAMINING OPERATIONS

In re the Application of:

easyGroup IP Licensing Limited

(by Assignment from easyJet Airline Company Limited) Examining Attorney

Application Serial No.: 76/019,657 Joyce A. Ward

Filed: April 6, 2000 Law Office 105

Mark: EASY.COM

NO FEE

The Honorable Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Sir:

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

The undersigned hereby revokes all previous powers of attorney herein and appoints Jeffrey H. Kaufman, and the following attorneys of the law firm of OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C., as its attorneys with full powers of substitution and revocation and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the captioned application:

Norman F. Oblon Marvin J. Spivak C. Irvin McClelland Gregory J. Maier Arthur I. Neustadt Richard D. Kelly David J. Kera Jeffrey H. Kaufman	Roberta S. Bren P. Jay Hines Jonathan Hudis Jordan S. Weinstein Kathleen Cooney-Porter* James D. Hamilton Eckhard H. Kuesters Robert T. Pous	William E. Beaumont Robert F. Gnuse Jean-Paul Lavalleye Stephen G. Baxter Robert W. Hahl Richard L. Treanor John T. Goolkasian* Richard L. Chinn
Jeffrey H. Kaufman Brian D. Anderson	Robert T. Pous Charles L. Gholz	Steven P. Weihrouch

Members of the Bar of Virginia (except as indicated)

\* Member of the Bar of the District of Columbia

Please address all correspondence to Jeffrey H. Kaufman at OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C., Fourth Floor, 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202.

#### **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C., whose postal address is 1755 Jefferson Davis Highway, Fourth Floor, Arlington, Virginia 22202, is hereby designated Applicant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

EASYGROUP IP LICENSING LIMITED

Signature:

Name: NICK MANOSOAKU

Title: DIRECTA

Date: 8 2001

JHK/KCP/elv {I:\atty\JHK\108960001-poa.wpd}

I, James Philip Cornish, solicitor, hereby certify that this is a true copy of an original document.

23/5/01

Dated 5/1/00 2000 Signed at 19:40 O'clock MSC TO

easyJet Airline Company Limited

- and -

easyGroup IP Licensing Limited

SHORT FORM ASSIGNMENT OF

easy

TRADE MARKS

### Campbell Hooper

Solicitors 35 Old Queen Street London SW1H 9JD

DX Victoria 2365

Tel: 020 7222 9070 Fax: 020 7222 5591

e-mail: de@campbellhooper.com website: www.campbellhooper.com

S day of November 2000

#### **BETWEEN**

(1) easyJet Airline Company Limited whose registered office is at easyLand, Luton Airport, Luton, Bedfordshire LU2 9LY and whose company registration number is 3034606 ("the Assignor");

(2) **easyGroup** IP Licensing Limited Aquis Court, 31 Fishpool Street St. Albans, Hertfordshire AL3 4RF whose company registration number is 4060333, incorporated 25 August 2000 ("EIPRco").

#### WHEREAS:

(A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the UK Registered Trade Marks particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 below hereto and the applicant for registration of the UK Trade Marks particulars of which are set out in Schedule 2 below (collectively called "the Trade Marks").

(B) The Assignor has by an agreement of even date relating to "easy" intellectual property rights and domain names ("the Main Agreement") agreed to assign to EIPRco the Trade Marks together with the goodwill attaching thereto upon the following terms and conditions.

#### IT IS AGREED as follows:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

In pursuance of the said agreement and for the consideration set out in the Main Agreement the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS unto EIPRco all such legal and beneficial rights and title as it may have in the Trade Marks and the full and

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

exclusive benefit of each of them together with the goodwill attaching thereto TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

#### 2. ASSIGNOR'S OBLIGATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 2.1 The Assignor shall at the discretion and expense of EIPRco execute any further document and do any such thing as EIPRco may require to enable EIPRco to become registered as proprietor of the Trade Marks and to secure the benefits of the rights hereby assigned.
- 2.2 The Assignor hereby warrants that:
  - it is the proprietor of the Trade Marks and has the full power to enter into this Assignment;
  - 2.2.2 it has not, either by act or omission caused and permitted anything to be done which might endanger the validity of the Trade Marks or the ability of EIPRco to register this Assignment;
  - 2.2.3 it has not knowingly withheld from EIPRco knowledge of any circumstances that may endanger the validity of the Trade Marks or the ability of EIPRco to register this Assignment;
  - 2.2.4 all renewal fees due in respect of any registered Trade Marks have been paid.

#### 3. GENERAL

- 3.1 The provisions of this Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure for the benefit of EIPRco, its successors and assigns.
- 3.2 This deed shall be executed and delivered in two counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original.

-2-

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed and delivered this Assignment as a deed on the date first above written.

FXFCI	TED	and	DEL	IVERE	D as	a DEED
レヘレくし		anu		'Y A Y'T/	יטא עני	<b>ルルルル</b>

by easyGroup IP Licensing Limited

acting by two directors or

a director and secretary:

Director

Director/Secretary

**EXECUTED** and **DELIVERED** as a **DEED** 

by easyJet Airline Company Limited

acting by two directors or

a director and secretary:

Director

Director/Secretary

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# Registrations

Trade Mark	Country	Application Number	Classes	Application Date
EASYJET	Norway	183874	39	29 Sep 95
EASYJET	USA	2197131	16, 39	03 Feb 97
EASYJET	UK	2016785	16, 39, 42	05 Apr 95
EASYJET	Switzerland	432357	39	29 Sep 95
EASYJET	Benelux	611352	16, 39, 42	05 Mar 96
EASYJET	France	95590523	39	02 Oct 95
EASYJET	Germany	39539526	39	27 Sep 95
EASYJET	Sweden	314247	39	03 Oct 95
EASYJET	UK	2219661	16, 39, 42	18 Jan 00
SERVICES				
EASYJET THE	Switzerland	465826	39, 41	30 Mar 99
WEB'S				
FAVOURITE				
AIRLINE				
EASYKIOSK	UK	2198933	16, 42	01 June 99
EASYKIOSK	Swiss	472562	16, 42	02 Jun 99
EASYEXTRAS	UK	2168672	16, 18, 36, 39,	05 Jun 98
			42	
EASYTECH	EU	1128743	12, 37, 39	29 Mar 99

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

EASYTECH	Swiss	4658227	12, 37, 39	30 Mar 99
EASYKIOSK	EU	1196138	16, 42	01 Jun 99

easyBus	Word	UK	Registered	39	2112956
easyEverything	Word	UK	Registered	42	2182641
easyEverything	Logo	UK	Registered	42	2202916
easyTrack	Word	UK	Registered	16,39,42	2168662
easyTrain	Word	UK	Registered	39	2112957
easvWeb	Word	UK	Registered	16,39	2168668

### **SCHEDULE 2**

## Applications

Trade Mark	Country	Application number	Classes	Application Date
EASYJET.COM & DESIGN	EU	1593326	3, 9, 16, 18, 25, 30, 32, 33, 34, 39, 42	31 Mar 00
EASYJET	Switzerland	06293/1999	3, 9, 16, 18, 25, 30, 32, 33, 34, 39, 42	15 Jul 99
EASYJET	Cyprus	No ap number	3, 9, 16, 18, 25, 30, 32, 33, 34, 39, 42	23 Nov 99
EASYJET	EU	1232909	3, 9, 16, 18, 25, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 41, 42	01 Jul 99
EASYJET	EU	1283647	16, 39, 42	19 Aug 99
EASYJET, THE WEB'S FAVOURITE AIRLINE	EU	1132596	39, 41	29 Mar 99
EASYJET THE WEB'S FAVOURITE AIRLINE	USA	75/389872	39, 41	23 Apr 99

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

Trade Mark	Country	Application number	Classes	Application Date
EASYJET TOURS	Swiss	10032/1999	16, 39, 42	08 Nov 99
EASYJET TOURS	EU	1383157	16, 39, 42	08 Nov 99
EASYJET SERVICES	Cyprus	No ap number	16, 39, 42	25 Jan 00
EASYJET SERVICES	Swiss	544/2000	16, 39, 42	19 Jan 00
EASYJET SERVICES	EU	1472273	16, 39, 42	19 Jan 00
EASYJET RAMP	UK	2232031	16, 39	10 May 00
EASYJET RAMP	EU	1661834	16, 39	10 May 00
EASYJET RAMP	Swiss	5696/2000	16, 39	11 May 00
EASYKIOSK	USA	75/728838	16, 42	09 Jun 99
EASYKIOSK	Cyprus	No ap number	16, 42	29 Nov 99
EASYTECH	USA	75/689871	12, 37, 39, 42	23 Apr 99
EASYEXTRAS	US	75/740970	16, 18, 36, 39, 42	05 Jun 98
EASYEXTRAS	EU	848424	16, 18, 36, 39, 42	05 Jun 98
EASYRAMP	Swiss	No ap number	16, 39	17 Aug 00
EASYRAMP	EU	No ap number	16, 39	15 Aug 00
EASYRAMP	Cyprus	No ap number	16, 39	15 Aug 00
EASYRAMP	UK	2242492	16, 39	15 Aug 00
EASYSERVICES	UK	2242495	16, 39, 42	15 Aug 00

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

Trade Mark	Country	Application number	Classes	Application Date
EASYSERVICES	EU	No ap number	16, 39, 42	15 Aug 00
EASYSERVICES	CYPRUS	No ap number	16, 39, 42	15 Aug 00
EASYSERVICES	SWISS	No ap number	16, 39, 42	18 Aug 00

Trademark	Specific	Country	Application number	Classes
	<del></del>			
easy.com	Word	Russia	2000707686	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Canada	1054446	0
easy.com	Word	Poland	Z216507	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Australia	830740	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Chile	481.581	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	South Africa	2000/06475	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Venezuela		16,35,39
easy.com	Word	USA	76019657	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Argentina	2279517	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Turkey	10505.1	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	CTM	1343300	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	New Zealand	612017	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Singapore	T00/06136E	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Brazil	822621584	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Korea	45-2000-0001688	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Malta	31494	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Switzerland		16,35,39
easy.com	Word	Japan	2000-36009	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Hong Kong	2000/07378	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Hungary	M0001973	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Iceland		09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Israel	136666	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	India		09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	Cyprus		09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easy.com	Word	China	2000043696	16,35,39

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

Trademark	Specific	Country	Application number	Classes
easy.com	Word	Mexico	419735	09,16,35,36,38,39,41,42
easyCafe	Word	CTM	931790	09,25,29,30,32,33,35,38,42
easyEverything	Logo	CTM	1243948	09,35,38,41,42
easyExtras	Word	СТМ	848424	16,18,36,39,42
easyKiosk	Word	UK	2198933	16,42
easyLife	Word	СТМ	1343359	16,35,39
easyLife	Word	Switzerland		16,35,39

DE 16RevisedShortFormAssignment.DOC - 03/11/00 at 10:22

**RECORDED: 09/20/2001** 

nije. Kal